Audited Reviewed

   $ $

Cash flows from operating activities

Payment to suppliers and employees   -   -

Interest received   -   -

Net cash used in operating activities   -   -

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents   -   -

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period   -   -

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period   -   -

Note: All of the Company’s exploration and other expenditure to date has been funded through a loan

account with its former parent entity, NHPL.

Investors should note that past results are not a guarantee of future performance.

5.7 Historical and Pro Forma Statements of Financial Position

The table below sets out the Consolidated Historical Statement of Financial Position of the Company as at 31

December 2024, extracted from its reviewed financial statements, and the Pro Forma Statement of Financial

Position of the Company as at that date.

30

Subsequent

Events

Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro forma

   Reviewed Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

31-Dec-

24
31-Dec-24 31-Dec-24 31-Dec-24

   $   $   $   $

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 4,5,6,7  -   (152,572)  5,981,294  5,828,722

Trade and other receivables   211   -   -  211

Exploration deposits 2 86,268  (18,032)  -  68,236

Total current assets   86,479  (170,604) 5,981,294  5,897,169

Non-current assets

Exploration and evaluation assets 1 249,599  358,433   -  608,032

Total Non-current assets   249,599  358,433   -  608,032

Total assets   336,078  187,829  5,981,294  6,505,201

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Related party loan 1,2,6 339,320  683,180  (1,022,500)  -

Total current liabilities   339,320  683,180  (1,022,500)  -

Total liabilities   339,320  683,180  (1,022,500)  -

Net assets / (liabilities)   (3,242) (495,351) 7,003,794  6,505,201

Equity

Share capital 4,5,7 1,000   (12,766)  7,086,317  7,074,551

Reserves 3  -  553,203   -  553,203

Accumulated losses 1,3,4,7 (4,242) (1,035,788) (82,523) (1,122,553)

Total equity   (3,242) (495,351) 7,003,794  6,505,201

The unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position represents the reviewed historical Statement of

Financial Position of the Company as at 31 December 2024 adjusted for the subsequent events and pro

forma adjustments outlined below. It should be read in conjunction with the notes to the Financial Information.

5.8 Notes to the financial information

The following adjustments have been made to the Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position in relation to

events subsequent to 31 December 2024:

1. The Company has an unsecured loan agreement in place with NHPL, with a loan limit of up to